BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MISSISSIPPI:14

SECTION 1.  (1)  The State Personnel Board shall adjust the15

Colonel Guy Groff State Variable Compensation Plan in a manner16

that will effectuate an increase in the compensation of each state17

service employee by an amount equal to One Thousand Five Hundred18

Dollars ($1,500.00) per year beginning with fiscal year 2000-2001.19

(2)  If the increase in compensation provided for in this20

section would cause any employee's compensation to be in excess of21

the compensation of the executive head of the state agency or22

department in which he is employed, then that employee's23

[...]

thereof which do not overlap, or the last forty-eight (48)135

consecutive months of earned compensation reported for an136

employee.  The four (4) years need not be successive or joined137

years of service.  In no case shall the average compensation so138

determined be in excess of One Hundred Twenty-five Thousand139

Dollars ($125,000.00).  In computing the average compensation, any140

amount paid in a lump sum for personal leave shall be included in141

the calculation to the extent that such amount does not exceed an142

amount which is equal to thirty (30) days of earned compensation143